
Interagency Crime & Drug Enforcement (ICDE) 
 
 

FY 2013 Budget Request At A Glance 

 FY 2012 Enacted: $527.5 million (3,331 positions; 577 attorneys; 1,599 agents) 

 Current Services Adjustments: +$7.1 million 

 Program Changes: -$9.8 million 

 FY 2013 Budget Request: $524.8 million (3,282 positions; 578 attorneys; 1,500 agents) 

 Change From FY 2012 Enacted: -$2.7 million (-0.5%) (-49 positions; +1 attorney; -49 agents) 

 
 

Mission:   
 
The Interagency Crime and Drug Enforcement appropriation 
funds the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force 
(OCDETF) Program.  The mission of OCDETF is to reduce 
the supply of illegal drugs in the United States and diminish 
the violence associated with the drug trade by dismantling 
and disrupting the most significant drug trafficking 
organizations and the financial infrastructure that supports 
them. The Department relies on these intelligence-based, 
prosecutor-led, multi-agency task forces to leverage the 
strengths, resources, and expertise of the complete 
spectrum of federal, state, local, and international 
investigative and prosecutorial agencies to accomplish this 
mission.  
 
 
 
Resources:  
   
The FY 2013 budget request for ICDE totals $524.8 million, 
which is a 0.5% decrease from the FY 2012 Enacted. 
 

Organization:  
 
The OCDETF Program is the centerpiece of the 
Department’s counterdrug efforts. It operates nationwide and 
combines and coordinates the drug enforcement efforts of 
ATF, Coast Guard, DEA, FBI, ICE, USMS, Internal Revenue 
Service, the 94 United States Attorneys’ Offices, the Criminal 
Division, and other federal, state, local, tribal, and 
international law enforcement agencies. The Program is 
organized into nine regions, each with its own Advisory 
Council and its own Coordination Group.  These groups set 
the policies and priorities for their regions and conduct the 
final review of cases that have been proposed for OCDETF 
designation.  At the district level, there is a District 
Coordination Group which reviews cases proposed for 
OCDETF designation, ensures appropriate allocation of 
resources, and monitors case progress at the local level. 
 
Personnel:  
 
The ICDE's direct authorized positions for FY 2013 total 
3,331 and is the same as FY 2012 Enacted.  The request 
includes a decrease of 49 from the FY 2012 Enacted of 3,331 
authorized positions. 
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FY 2013 Strategy: 
 
To fulfill its mission, the OCDETF program has identified a 
number of strategies to reduce the supply of illegal drugs in 
the United States. 
  
Identify, disrupt, and dismantle Consolidated Priority 
Organization Targets (CPOTs):  The OCDETF Program 
oversees the Attorney General's CPOT list.  The CPOT list 
is comprised of the "Most Wanted" leaders of the drug 
trafficking and money laundering organizations believed to 
be primarily responsible for the nation's supply of illegal 
drugs.  These targets are proposed by OCDETF's 
participating agencies, using their combined available 
intelligence to identify the most significant targets.   
  
Disrupt and dismantle Regional Priority Organization 
Targets (RPOTs):  To succeed, OCDETF must identify the 
major organizations that operate at each and every level of 
the drug distribution chain, throughout the United States.  
Each of OCDETF's nine regions designates those drug 
trafficking and money laundering organizations within the 
region having the greatest impact upon the region's supply of 
illegal drugs.   
  
Attack the financial infrastructure of drug organizations:  In 
order to fully and completely dismantle a drug organization, 
law enforcement must destroy the organization's access to 
financial resources, thereby eliminating the organization's 
ability to reconstitute itself.  The lynchpin in this approach is 
a coordinated attack that uses the asset forfeiture laws to 
strip targets of their illegally acquired profits no matter where 
those profits have been hidden.   
  
Enhance law enforcement’s ability to analyze data through 
the OCDETF Fusion Center:  To enhance OCDETF's 
overall capacity to engage in intelligence-driven law 
enforcement, OCDETF created the OCDETF Fusion Center 
(OFC), a comprehensive data center containing all drug and 
related financial intelligence information from the seven 
OCDETF-member investigative agencies, the Financial 
Crimes Enforcement Network, and others.  The OFC is 
designed to conduct analysis of drug and related financial 
data, to create comprehensive intelligence pictures of 
targeted organizations – including those identified as CPOTs 
and RPOTs – and to pass actionable leads through the 
multi-agency Special Operations Division (SOD) to OCDETF 
participants in the field.  The OFC produces both tactical 
and operational intelligence products for use in the field.  
The OFC integrates and performs analysis of law 
enforcement and intelligence data that, historically, has been 
segregated by organizational and technical boundaries. 
 
  
 

FY 2013 Program Changes: 
 
International Organized Crime (IOC) Operational 
Funding: $3.0 million and 1 position 
This increase is requested to support operational and 
administrative expenses of Transnational Organized Crime 
activities, including the operations of the IOC Investigative 
Operations Center (IOC-2). IOC-2 is a multi-agency 
intelligence center established to significantly disrupt and 
dismantle those international criminal organizations posing 
the greatest threat to the United States. IOC supports 
multi-jurisdictional investigations of priority targets 
nationwide. Funding will also support the IOC Deputy 
Director, housed at the OCDETF Fusion Center.  There is no 
current services funding dedicated to IOC. 
 
Program Offset - IT Savings: -$299,000 and 0 positions 
This offset represents savings that will be generated through 
greater inter-component collaboration in IT contracting.  
Funds will be redirected to support the Department’s 
Cyber-security and IT transformation efforts as well as other 
high priority requests.  FY 2013 current services for this 
initiative are $16.1 million. 
 
Program Offset - Investigative Component Reduction: 
-$12.5 million and -50 positions 
The request proposes a reduction of $12.5 million in funding 
for OCDETF investigative components.  The offset also 
includes the elimination of 49 agent positions. 
 



  
 

Interagency Crime & Drug Enforcement 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

 
 Interagency Crime & Drug Enforcement 

 Pos FTE Amount 
2011 Enacted 3,331 3,277 527,512 
2012 Enacted 3,331 3,277 527,512 
2013 Request 3,282 3,228 524,793 
Change 2013 from 2012 Enacted -49 -49 -2,719 

Technical Adjustments 0 0 0 
Total Technical Adjustments 0 0 0 
Adjustments to Base    
Increases:     
     Pay & Benefits 0 0 6,803 
     Domestic Rent & Facilities 0 0 277 
Subtotal Increases:  0 0 7,080 
Decreases:  0 0 0 
Total Adjustments to Base 0 0 7,080 
Total Adjustments to Base and Technical Adjustments 0 0 7,080 

2013 Current Services 3,331 3,277 534,592 
Program Changes    
Increases:     
     International Organized Crime (IOC) Operational Funding 1 1 3,000 
Subtotal, Program Increase 1 1 3,000 
Decreases:     
     Program Offset - IT Savings 0 0 -299 
     Program Offset - Investigative Component Reduction -50 -50 -12,500 
Subtotal, Program Decrease -50 -50 -12,799 
Total Program Changes -49 -49 -9,799 
2013 Request 3,282 3,228 524,793 
Change 2013 from 2012 Enacted -49 -49 -2,719 

 
  



 
Interagency Crime & Drug Enforcement 

(Dollars in Thousands) 
 

  2012 Enacted  2013 Current Services 
Comparison by activity and program  Perm Pos.  FTE  Amount  Perm Pos.  FTE  Amount 

              
 Investigations  2,280  2,278  378,447  2,280  2,278  383,345 

              
 Prosecutions  1,051  999  149,065  1,051  999  151,247 

              
 Transnational Organized Crime  0  0  0  0  0  0 

              
 Total  3,331  3,277  527,512  3,331  3,277  534,592 
              

 Reimbursable FTE  0  0  0  0  0  0 
              
 Grand Total  3,331  3,277  527,512  3,331  3,277  534,592 

 
  2013 Total Program Changes  2013 Request 

Comparison by activity and program  Perm Pos.  FTE  Amount  Perm Pos.  FTE  Amount 
              

 Investigations  -49  -49  -12,743  2,231  2,229  370,602 
              

 Prosecutions  -1  -1  -56  1,050  998  151,191 
              

 Transnational Organized Crime  1  1  3,000  1  1  3,000 
              
 Total  -49  -49  -9,799  3,282  3,228  524,793 
              

 Reimbursable FTE  0  0  0  0  0  0 
              
 Grand Total  -49  -49  -9,799  3,282  3,228  524,793 

 
 



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



